
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 10 JANUARY 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 6th December 2021 (previously circulated).     

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to 
local finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do 
not appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to 
regulate land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national 
law.   

  
 

5       A5 21/01134/VCN Land Off Marsh Lane And Main 
Street, Cockerham 

Ellel Ward (Pages 5 - 
11) 

     
  Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of 

vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels 
and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open 
space (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 8 on planning permission 
19/00438/FUL to raise the finished 
floor levels of plots 3, 4, 5 and 6).  

  

     
6       A6 20/00677/FUL 15 China Street Lancashire LA1 

1ET 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 12 - 
19) 

     
  Retrospective application for the 

change of use of the first and 
second floor managers 
accommodation (C3) to student 
accommodation comprising of one 
7-bed flat (sui generis) and one 4-
bed flat (C4). 

  

     
7       A7 20/00678/LB 15 China Street Lancashire LA1 

1ET 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
23) 

     
  Listed Building application for the 

removal of a partition wall, 
installation of new partition walls and 
internal doors on the first floor, 
installation of partition walls and roof 

  

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QZ4H5KIZLPI00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QCSRVKIZFP300
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QCSRVUIZFP400


 

lights and infilling of external doors 
on the second floor and installation 
of ventilation system. 

     
8       A8 21/01323/FUL Land Southeast Of Church Bank, 

Church Bank, Over Kellet, 
Lancashire 

Kellet Ward (Pages 24 - 
37) 

     
  Erection of 7 dwellings and 

associated access road. 
  

     
9       A9 20/00699/FUL Land Adjacent To 108 St 

Leonards Gate, Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Bulk Ward (Pages 38 - 
53) 

     
  Relevant demolition (retrospective) 

of existing workshop and the 
erection of a 3 and 4 storey building 
to create student accommodation 
comprising sixteen 1-bed studios 
and one 2-bed cluster flat (C3) and a 
bike/bin store room. 

  

     
10       A10 20/00700/LB Land Adjacent To 108 St 

Leonards Gate, Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Bulk Ward (Pages 54 - 
59) 

     
  Listed building application for 

removal of the buttresses and stone 
boundary wall from 108 St Leonards 
Gate and the erection of a 3 and 4 
storey building. 

  

     
11       Delegated List (Pages 60 - 75) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox 
(Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) and Peter Yates 
(Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R1MZKGIZMCR00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QD3YPIIZFRT00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QD3YPSIZFRU00


 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 17th December 2021.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 4 
21/01134/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 

Application Number 21/01134/VCN 

Proposal 

Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open space (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 8 on planning permission 19/00438/FUL to raise the finished 
floor levels of plots 3, 4, 5 and 6) 

Application site 
Land Off Marsh Lane And Main Street, Cockerham 

 

Applicant Mrs Kailey Purcell 

Agent  

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve (subject to Section 106 Legal Agreement) 

 

 
i) 

 
Procedural
[...]
21/00277/VCN decision. This enables the separate permissions to flow 
sequentially i.e. from the original which is then amended by 21/00277/VCN and amended again by 
this application, enabling conditions to be updated and a clear logic to which permission is 
implemented. 

 
6.0 Conclusion  

 
6.1 The proposed amendment to floor levels is acceptable and there is no planning balance to apply in 

this case. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and a variation to the s106 

agreement to reflect this permission: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time Limit Standard 

2 Approved Plans List Standard 

3 SW Drainage Prior to 
occupation/completion 

4 Foul Water Prior to occupation 

5 Employment and Skills Plan Throughout 
construction 

6 Pipework protection In accordance with 
approved details 

7 Highways and Access construction In accordance with 
approved details 

8 Finished Floor Levels In accordance with 
approved details 

9 NDSS/M42 Control 

10 Footway Connection Prior to occupation of 
the 25th house 

11 Off Site Highways In accordance with 
approved details 

12 Materials In accordance with 
approved details 

13 Boundary treatment In accordance with 
approved details 

14 Landscaping 1st planting 
season/following 

occupation 

15 EV Charging In accordance with 
approved details 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 4 
21/01134/VCN 

 CODE 

 

16 POS Management and Maintenance In accordance with 
approved details 

17 Homeowner packs 6 Months from 
occupation 

18 SW Management/Maintenance 3 Months from 
Occupation 

19 Visibility Splays Prior to occupation 

20 Garage Use Control 

21 Parking provision Prior to occupation 

22 Implementation of AIA Control 

23 Removal of PD Rights Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 
 
Background Papers 
  
 

Page 8



 

Page 1 of 3 
21/01134/VCN 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A5 Background Paper (A7) 

Application Number (21/01134/VCN) 

Proposal 

Erection of 36 dwellings, creation of vehicular access with associated 
landscaping, regrading of land levels and provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public open space (pursuant to the variation of 
condition 8 on planning permission 19/00438/FUL to raise the finished 
floor levels of plots 3, 4, 5 and 6) 

Application site 
Land Off Marsh Lane And Main Street, Cockerham 

 

Applicant Mrs Kailey Purcell 

Agent  

Case Officer Mr David Forshaw 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve (subject to Section 106 Legal Agreement) 

 

  

1.0 Application Site and Setting  
 

1.1 The application site relates to a 1.35 hectare housing development located south of Marsh Lane 
(A588), positioned behind Main Street and The Old Smithy (a cul-de-sac of three detached 
dwellings) and north of the village football/recreation grounds.  Land to the southwest is open 
countryside used for grazing. Cockerham is a small rural settlement predominately built up along 
either site of Main Street creating a very linear settlement pattern.  It is located approximately 8.8km 
south of Lancaster City Centre, 3.3km southwest of Galgate and circa 6.8km north of Garstang 
 

1.2 The site is allocated for
[...]
on BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions and a variation to the s106 

agreement to reflect this permission: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time Limit Standard 

2 Approved Plans List Standard 

3 SW Drainage Prior to 
occupation/completion 

4 Foul Water Prior to occupation 

5 Employment and Skills Plan Throughout 
construction 

6 Pipework protection No further development 

7 Highways and Access construction In accordance with 
approved details 

8 Finished Floor Levels In accordance with 
approved details 

9 NDSS/M42 Control 

10 Footway Connection Prior to occupation of 
the 25th house 

11 Off Site Highways No further development 

12 Materials Above Ground 

13 Boundary treatment In accordance with 
approved details 

14 Landscaping 1st planting 
season/following 

occupation 

15 EV Charging Above ground 

16 POS Management and Maintenance Above ground 

17 Homeowner packs 6 Months from 
occupation 

18 SW Management/Maintenance 3 Months from 
Occupation 

19 Visibility Splays Prior to occupation 

20 Garage Use Control 

21 Parking provision Prior to occupation 

22 Implementation of AIA Control 

23 Removal of PD Rights Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 

[...]


 
Formal Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to 

A variation to the existing legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 Linking of 21/01323/FUL to 16/01572/OUT 

 Delivery of affordable housing in accordance with submitted scheme (total of 9 units, 4 x social rent 
and 5 x shared ownership) 

 Payment of £10,708.16 towards upgrade of village play area 

 Management of open space across all development land 

 Requirement to deliver both planning permissions 21/01323/FUL and 16/01572/OUT (inc REM) 
 
 
And the following planning conditions to regulate the development: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for development  Standard 

2 Development to be in accordance with approved plans Standard 

3 Development to be carried out in accordance with the 
approved highway access arrangements  

Pre-occupation 

4 Installation of Newt Gully pots  Pre-occupation 

5 Delivery of approved off site highway and ped links Pre-occupation 

6 Delivery of secure cycle storage sheds Pre-occupation 

7 Delivery of EV charge points Pre-occupation 

8 Installation of boundary treatments Pre-occupation 

9 Materials as per submitted details Control 

10 Compliance with surface water and foul drainage details Control 

11 Compliance with energy statement Control 

12 Compliance with CEMP document Control 

13 Compliance with tree protection details Control 

14 Unforeseen contamination  Control 

15 Removal of Permitted Development (Parts 1 and 2) Control 

 

Page 36



 

Page 14 of 14 
20/01073/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None   

 
 

 

Page 37



 

Page 1 of 16 
20/00699/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 20/00699/FUL 

Proposal 

Relevant demolition (retrospective) of existing workshop and the 
erection of a 3 and 4 storey building to create student accommodation 
comprising sixteen 1-bed studios and one 2-bed cluster flat (C3) and a 
bike/bin store room 
 

Application site 
Land Adjacent To 108 St Leonards Gate, Lancaster 
Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Mister 

Agent Mr Ion 

Case Officer Mr Adam Ford  

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation Approval  

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 This application relates to a small gap site within the otherwise continuous built-up frontage on the 

western side of St Leonard’s Gate, close to Lancaster city centre.  The majority of the site is now a 
surfaced private car park following the demolition of derelict two storey buildings in the late 1960s. 
Part of the site is covered with a road surface providing vehicular access to Pitt Street, following 
closure of the underpass beneath no. 98. St Leonards Gate, which provides access to a service area 
and private car parking between the buildings fronting St Leonard Gate and North Road. To the rear 
of the site and fronting onto Pitt Street was a single storey hipped and slate roofed workshop with 
painted rendered walls, but this has been demolished. 
 

1.2 The site is within the City Centre Conservation Area and numbers 108/110 and 112/114 are Grade II 
Listed buildings. This part of the western side of St Leonard’s Gate is characterized by substanti
[...]
ncement 

7 Invasive species protocol Pre-commencement 

8 Archaeology  Pre-commencement 

9 Method statement for works Pre-commencement 

10 Details of mechanical ventilation Pre-commencement  

11 Agreement of materials – excluding roof Above ground 

12 Agreement of materials – roof only Above ground 

13 Hard landscaping scheme for courtyard Above ground 

14 Windows to be obscured Pre-occupation 

15 Details and provision of cycle storage Pre-occupation 

16 Provision of bin storage Pre-occupation 

17 Installation of acoustic mitigation Pre-occupation 

18 Drainage verification  Pre-occupation 

19 Compliance with flood risk mitigation  Pre-occupation 

20 Ecological packs for students  Pre-occupation 

21 Hours of construction Control 

22 Separate drainage systems Control 

23 Compliance with energy statement Control 

24 Restriction to students only Control 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all 
relevant material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National 
Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance 
 
Background Papers 
  
 

Page 53



 

Page 1 of 6 
20/00700/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 20/00700/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building application for removal of the buttresses and stone 
boundary wall from 108 St Leonards Gate and the erection of a 3 and 
4 storey buil
[...]
struction of the roof and the building’s dormers. 
The use of stone is acceptable in principle subject to the precise nature of the finish and in particular, 
the coursing, finish and arrangement of the Limestone. The use of a metal roof here however is not 
acceptable and the requirement for a slate roof (or zinc / lead) as per the Conservation Officer’s 
comments is therefore stipulated in a specific planning condition. 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

20/00699/FUL Relevant demolition (retrospective) of existing workshop 
and the erection of a 3 and 4 storey building to create 

student accommodation comprising sixteen 1-bed 
studios and one 2-bed cluster flat (C3) and a bike/bin 

store room 

Pending 

19/01216/LB Listed building application for removal of the buttresses 
and stone boundary wall from 108 St Leonards Gate and  
the erection of a 3 and 4 storey building and excavation 

to form basement. 

Refused 

19/01215/FUL Relevant demolition of existing workshop and the 
erection of a 3 and 4 storey building to create student 

accommodation comprising eighteen 1-bed studios and 
one 2-bed cluster flat (C3) and excavation to form 

basement to accommodate laundry room, plant room 
and bike store 

Refused 

18/01247/PRETWO Erection of new build student accommodation 
comprising 33 student rooms distributed in 5 flats with 

adjacent bin store and cycle parking 

Closed 

13/01220/FUL Erection of new build student accommodation 
comprising 4 cluster flats (C4) and 1 2-bed cluster flat 
(C3) with associated bin store and re-instatement of 

Refused 

Page 55



 

Page 3 of 6 
20/00700/LB 

 CODE 

 

stone stack to adjoining property no 108 St Leonard's 
Gate 

13/01221/LB Listed building application to construct new student 
accommodation onto the gable wall of no 108 St 

Leonard's G
[...]
ls will be 
controlled via planning condition and therefore, whilst a degree of less than substantial harm is likely, 
there remains a suitable degree of control to minimise this within the context of policies SP7, DM37 
and DM38.  
 

6.3 Furthermore, the creation of an end terrace has the ability to preserve the Listed Building from the 
natural elements. This will prevent further premature deterioration and this allows the development 
to ensure that the long term survival chances of the adjoining Listed Building are maximised also.  

 
Recommendation 
 
That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Page 58



 

Page 6 of 6 
20/00700/LB 

 CODE 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit Standard 

2 Compliance with approved plans Standard 

3 Method statement and details for removal of buttresses and 
stone wall of 108 St Leonards Gate, making good removal 

works and construction details 

Pre-commencement 

4 Agreement of materials – excluding roof Above ground 

5 Agreement of materials – roof only Above ground 
 

 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
  

 
 

Page 59



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER

Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  10TH JANUARY 2022 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Mandy Bannon (Substitute for Councillor Dant), 
Victoria Boyd-Power, Kevin Frea, June Greenwell, Mel Guilding, Tim 
Hamilton-Cox (Substitute for Councillor Brookes), Janice Hanson, 
Cary Matthews, Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, and Tim Dant 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

David Forshaw 
Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 
 

Interim Service Manager 
Principal Planning Officer 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 
 

   
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

55 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 6th December 2021 were agreed as a true record and were 
signed by the Chair. 
 

56 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox declared an interest in agenda item A9: 21/000699/FUL 
Land Adjacent to 108 St Leonards Gate Lancaster. The reason being that he had posted 
an objection to the earlier application (19/01215/FUL) which had been considered and 
refused by the Planning Regulatory Committee. Councillor Hamilton-Cox stated that he 
would be viewing this new application fairly and with an open mind.   
 
Councillor Paul Anderton declared an interest in agenda item A8: 21/01323/FUL Land 
South East of Church Bank, Church Bank, Over Kellet. The reason being that he had a 
professional interest in the application. Councillor Anderton stated that he would play no 
part in the discussion and would abstain in the vote. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest. 
 
 

58 LAND OFF MARSH LANE AND MAIN STREET, COCKERHAM  
 
A5 21/01134/VCN Erection of 36 dwellings, 

creation of vehicular access 
with associated landscaping, 
regrading of land levels and 
provision of surface water 
drainage scheme and public 
open space (pursuant to the 
variation of condition 8 on 
planning permission 
19/00438/FUL to raise the 
finished floor levels of plots 3, 4, 
5 and 6). 

Ellel Ward A(106) 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Janice 
Hanson: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and a variation to the s.106 agreement to reflect this permission: 
 
1. Time Limit. 
2. Approved Plans List. 
3. SW Drainage. 
4. Foul Water. 
5. Employment and Skills Plan. 
6. Pipework protection. 
7. Highways and Access construction. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

8. Finished Floor Levels. 
9. NDSS/M42. 
10. Footway Connection. 
11. Off Site Highways. 
12. Materials. 
13. Boundary treatment. 
14. Landscaping. 
15. EV Charging. 
16. POS Management and Maintenance. 
17. Homeowner packs. 
18. SW Management/Maintenance. 
19. Visibility Splays. 
20. Garage Use. 
21. Parking provision. 
22. Implementation of AIA. 
23. Removal of PD Rights. 
 
 

59 15 CHINA STREET LANCASHIRE LA1 1ET  
 
A6 20/00677/FUL Retrospective application for 

the change of use of the first 
and second floor managers 
accommodation (C3) to 
student accommodation 
comprising of one 7-bed flat 
(sui generis) and one 4-bed 
flat (C4). 

Castle Ward R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Cary 
Matthews: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report. 
 
 

60 15 CHINA STREET LANCASHIRE LA1 1ET  
 
A7 20/00678/LB Listed Building application for 

the removal of a partition wall, 
installation of new partition 
walls and internal doors on the 
first floor, installation of partition 
walls and roof lights and infilling 
of external doors on the second 
floor and installation of 

Castle Ward R 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

ventilation system. 

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Cary 
Matthews: 
 
“That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against and no 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Committee Report. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL ANDERTON JOINED THE MEETING AT 10:55 A.M.  
AND HAVING DECLARED AN INTEREST IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM (A8 
 21/01323/FUL) DID NOT PARTICIPATE IN ITS CONSIDERATION AND  

ABSTAINED IN THE VOTE. 
 
 
61 LAND SOUTHEAST OF CHURCH BANK, CHURCH BANK, OVER KELLET, 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A8 21/01323/FUL Erection of 7 dwellings and 

associated access road. 
Kellet Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Tim Hamilton-
Cox: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and one 
abstention, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report including: 
 
A variation to the existing legal agreement to secure the following: 
 

 Linking of 21/01323/FUL to 16/01572/OUT 

 Delivery of affordable housing in accordance with submitted scheme (total of 9 
units, 4 x social rent and 5 x shared ownership) 

 Payment of £10,708.16 towards upgrade of village play area 

 Management of open space across all development land 

 Requirement to deliver both planning permissions 21/01323/FUL and 
16/01572/OUT (inc REM) 

 
and the following planning conditions to regulate the development: 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

 
1. Time limit for development.  
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved highway access 

arrangements. 
4. Installation of Newt Gully pots.  
5. Delivery of approved off site highway and ped links. 
6. Delivery of secure cycle storage sheds. 
7. Delivery of EV charge points. 
8. Installation of boundary treatments. 
9. Materials as per submitted details. 
10. Compliance with surface water and foul drainage details. 
11. Compliance with energy statement. 
12. Compliance with CEMP document. 
13. Compliance with tree protection details. 
14. Unforeseen contamination. 
15. Removal of Permitted Development (Parts 1 and 2). 
 
 

62 LAND ADJACENT TO 108 ST LEONARDS GATE, LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 20/00699/FUL Relevant demolition 

(retrospective) of existing 
workshop and the erection of a 
3 and 4 storey building to create 
student accommodation 
comprising sixteen 1-bed 
studios and one 2-bed cluster 
flat (C3) and a bike/bin store 
room. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Mel Guilding and seconded by Councillor Kevin Frea: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour, 1 against, and 2 abstentions, 
whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Compliance with approved plans. 
3. Contaminated land assessment. 
4. Employment skills plan. 
5. Surface water drainage. 
6. Foul Drainage. 
7. Invasive species protocol. 
8. Archaeology. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

9. Method statement for works. 
10. Details of mechanical ventilation. 
11. Agreement of materials – excluding roof. 
12. Agreement of materials – roof only. 
13. Hard landscaping scheme for courtyard. 
14. Windows to be obscured. 
15. Details and provision of cycle storage. 
16. Provision of bin storage. 
17. Installation of acoustic mitigation. 
18. Drainage verification. 
19. Compliance with flood risk mitigation. 
20. Ecological packs for students. 
21. Hours of construction. 
22. Separate drainage systems. 
23. Compliance with energy statement. 
24. Restriction to students only. 
 
 

63 LAND ADJACENT TO 108 ST LEONARDS GATE, LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 20/00700/LB Listed building application for 

removal of the buttresses and 
stone boundary wall from 108 
St Leonards Gate and the 
erection of a 3 and 4 storey 
building. 

Bulk Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour, with one against, and two 
abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Compliance with approved plans. 
3. Method statement and details for removal of buttresses and stone wall of 108 St 

Leonards Gate, making good removal works and construction details. 
4. Agreement of materials – excluding roof. 
5. Agreement of materials – roof only. 
 
 

64 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 10TH JANUARY 2022 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


